(R-2012-182)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 3 0 7 O 8 4

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE  NOV 09 2011

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN
DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A FIRST
AMENDMENT TO THE CONSULTANT AGREEMENT WITH
SIMON WONG ENGINEERING FOR THE GEORGIA STREET
BRIDGE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the Georgia Street Bridge is on the National Register of Historic Places; and

WHEREAS, Caltrans has determined the bridge to be functionally obsolete and

seismically inadequate; and

WHEREAS, on December 16, 2008 the City entered into a consultant agreement with
Simon Wong Engineering to provide preliminary engineering services related to the Georgia

Street Bridge; and

WHEREAS, this amendment would provide additional scope to the consultant agreement
with Simon Wong Engineering to provide an additional rehabilitation study to complete the

Seismic Strategy Report as requested by Caltrans; and

WHEREAS, this first amendment will increase the consultant agreement with Simon
Wong Engineering by $493,000.00 for a total contract of $735,968.00, and NOW,

THEREFORE,
BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

1. That the Mayor, or his designee, is hereby authorized to execute, for and on
behalf of said City, a First Amendment to the Agreement with Simon Wong Engineering, for
engineering services under the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement on file in the

office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR 3 0 7 0 8 4

-PAGE 1 OF 2-



(R-2012-182)

2. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to expend an amount not to
exceed $493,000 from CIP S-00863, Georgia Street Bridge Improvements, Fund No. 600000,
Federal Grant No. 1000128-2003, for the purpose of providing funds for the above referenced
Project.

3. That the Chief Financial Officer, upon advice from the administering department,

is authorized to transfer excess funds, if any, to the appropriate reserves.

APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

By A dy

Ryan P. Kohut
Deputy City Attorney

RPK:cfq
10/18/2011

Or.Dept:E&CP/ROW
Document Number: 264902

I hereby certify that the foregoin Resolutlon was passed by the Council of the City of
San Diego, at this meeting of N%

ELIZAB H S. MALA
it C a7

Approved: I / q (! =] é ;

(date) JERRY SANDERS, Mayor
Vetoed:

(date) JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

-PAGE 2 OF 2-



